

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.15515 of 2023

Krushna Chandra Sethi & others ***Petitioners***
Mr. D.P. Nanda, Sr. Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha & others ***Opposite Parties***
Mr. S. Das, A.G.A.
Mr. S. Palit, Sr. Advocate
for the Intervener
Ms. P. Rath, Advocate
for the Intervener

CORAM:
JUSTICE A.K.MOHAPATRA

ORDER
27.06.2023

Order No.

02. 1. This matter is taken up through Hybrid Arrangement (Virtual/Physical Mode).
2. Mr. D.P. Nanda, learned Senior Counsel appearing for the Petitioner submitted that the State has not file counter affidavit.
3. Learned Addl. Government Advocate, on the other hand submitted that since the issue involved in the present writ application is identical to the issue involved in the batch of other matters. They want to adopt the counter affidavit in the W.P.(C) No.34769 of 2022.
4. Further, it is directed to learned Addl. Government Advocate to serve a copy of the counter affidavit of Mr. Nanda, learned Senior Counsel by tomorrow.

5. List this matter on 03.07.2023 along with W.P.(C) No.34769 of 2022.
6. Interim order passed earlier shall continue till the next date.

(A.K. Mohapatra)

Judge

Anil

