



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

WP(C) No. 15515 of 2023

Krushna Chandra Sethi & Ors.

Petitioners

Mr. D.P. Nanda, Sr. Advocate
along with
Mr. R. Nanda, Advocate

-versus-

State of Odisha & Ors.

Opposite Parties

Mr. A. Tripathy, AGA
Ms. P. Rath, Sr. Advocate
along with
Ms. S. Prusty, Advocate
(Intervenor)

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY

ORDER

09.01.2026

Order No. 04

I.A. No. 11488 of 2023

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. Heard learned counsel appearing for the Parties.
3. Considering the grounds taken, the prayer as made in the I.A. stands allowed.
4. Consolidated copy of the cause title be filed by 12th January, 2026.
5. I.A. stands disposed of.

(BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY)

Judge

05. W.P.(C) No. 15515 of 2023

1. Heard.
2. Considering the grounds taken that the present writ petition has been filed inter alia challenging the final gradation list of Odisha Police Service Group-A (Junior Branch) Cadre so published under



Annexure-6 in the year 2023, it is the view of this Court that challenge made in the writ petition is not similar to the challenge made in the connected batch of writ petitions.

3. Therefore, this Court is inclined to delist this matter from the present batch and list this matter on 15th January, 2026.

(BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY)
Judge

Sneha