



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK
WP(C) No. 15515 of 2023

Krushna Chandra Sethi & Ors.

Petitioners

Mr. D.P. Nanda, Sr. Adv.

-versus-

State of Odisha & Ors.

Opposite Parties

Mr. P.K. Sahoo, ASC

CORAM:

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY

ORDER

09.04.2026

Order No. 14

1. This matter is taken up through hybrid mode.
2. Heard learned counsel appearing for the Parties.
3. Perused the tracking report.
4. Registry is directed to provide the Tracking Report with regard to service of notice on Opp. Party No.5 & 8.
5. Since notice has come back from Opp. Party Nos.6 and 7 after valid service as found from the office note, notice against the said Opp. Parties is treated as sufficient.
6. In view of the office notice, issue fresh notice to Opp. Party Nos.4 and 9 by Speed Post, requisites for which shall be filed by 15.04.2026.
7. List this matter in the week commencing 13.07.2026.



8. Counter affidavit, if any, be filed by Opp. Party Nos.11 to 16 before the next date.

(BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY)
Judge

15. I.A. No.9365 & 7523 of 2023

1. Heard.
2. Both these applications have been filed seeking intervention in the Writ Petition.
3. Mr. D.P. Nanda, learned Senior Counsel fairly contended that he has no objection if the intervention Petition so filed are allowed.
4. Considering the submission made, the prayer for intervention in both the interim applications stand allowed.
5. The Intervener-Petitioner in both the IAs be impleaded as Opp. Party Nos.11 to 16.
6. Consolidated cause title as undertaken be filed by 15.04.2026.
7. Accordingly, both the IAs stand disposed of.

(BIRAJA PRASANNA SATAPATHY)
Judge

Jyoti